

No. 24-5071

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

CARI-ANN BURGESS, in her official capacity as  
the Washoe County Registrar of Voters, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nevada  
Case No. 3:24-cv-00198-MMD-CLB

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF  
THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE**

---

Kevin J. Hamilton  
Heath L. Hyatt  
Margo S. Jasukaitis  
Jonathan P. Hawley  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
KHamilton@perkinscoie.com  
HHyatt@perkinscoie.com  
MJasukaitis@perkinscoie.com  
JHawley@perkinscoie.com  
*Counsel for the Democratic  
National Committee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATUTORY ADDENDUM ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I.    The District Court properly concluded that Plaintiffs lack standing. .... 8

        A.    Political parties and candidates can claim Article III standing based on competitive injury. .... 9

        B.    Plaintiffs’ pleaded injuries are insufficient to confer competitive standing.....15

    II.   Alternatively, the District Court’s decision should be affirmed because Nevada’s ballot-receipt deadline is consistent with federal law..... 20

        A.    Plaintiffs’ position conflicts with the plain language of the federal election day statutes. ....21

        B.    Nevada law does not conflict with federal law. .... 24

        C.    The Fifth Circuit’s recent ruling does not require invalidating Nevada’s ballot-receipt deadline. .... 26

            1.    “Official action” does not require receipt of a ballot. .... 27

            2.    A vote is final when it is cast, regardless of when it is received..... 28

            3.    “Consummation” of an election is not tethered to receipt of the last ballot.....30

        D.    Plaintiffs’ position is inconsistent with the purposes of federal law.....31

E.	Plaintiffs’ position contradicts historical practice.....	33
F.	Congress’s enactment of UOCAVA confirms that Plaintiffs are wrong on the law.....	40
G.	Plaintiffs’ position would lead to absurd results. ....	43
III.	Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims also fail. ....	45
A.	Nevada’s ballot-receipt deadline does not burden the right to vote.....	46
B.	Nevada’s ballot-receipt deadline does not burden the right to stand for office. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....		47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	16, 19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	11
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	46
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	39
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021).....	26, 41
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , 114 F.4th 634 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	26, 38, 47
<i>Cano-Merida v. INS</i> , 311 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. 578 (2020) .....	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020) .....	26, 31

<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11–13, 16
<i>Election Integrity Project California, Inc. v. Weber</i> , 113 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	46
<i>Ex parte Yarborough (The Ku Klux Cases)</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	31
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	18
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	25
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	passim
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	23, 31, 44
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	8
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Ochoa v. Public Consulting Group, Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 20

<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	10–11, 13, 16
<i>Park ‘n Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985) .....	22
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Rising v. Brown</i> , 313 F. Supp. 824 (C.D. Cal. 1970).....	10
<i>RNC v. Wetzel</i> , 120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	passim
<i>Schiaffo v. Helstoski</i> , 492 F.2d 413 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12–14
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11–12
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00505-DLR (D. Ariz. Feb. 15, 2018) .....	42
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	43
<i>United States v. Guam</i> , No. 1–cv-00025 (D. Guam July 13, 2012).....	42
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00968-MV-ACT (D.N.M. Aug. 1, 2011) .....	42

<i>Vestar Development II, LLC v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 249 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 20
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	32–33, 38, 40
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	33–34
<i>Winsor v. Sequoia Benefits &amp; Insurance Services, LLC</i> , 62 F.4th 517 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	16

## STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2, 5
2 U.S.C. § 1a .....	23
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	2, 5
2 U.S.C. § 381 .....	23
3 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2, 5, 23
3 U.S.C. § 21 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6–7
52 U.S.C. § 10502 .....	44
52 U.S.C. § 20302 .....	41
52 U.S.C. § 20304 .....	40–41
52 U.S.C. § 20307 .....	42
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8 .....	37
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19A-15 .....	24
Ala. Code § 17-11-18 .....	25
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.064 .....	24

Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081.....	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-541.....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-418 .....	24
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020.....	25, 37–38
Cal. Political Code § 1359 (James H. Derring ed. 1924) .....	36
Cal. Political Code § 1360 (James H. Derring ed. 1924).....	36
Colo. Rev. Stat § 1-5-401.....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat § 9-135 .....	25
D.C. Code § 1-1001.05.....	37
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 5502 .....	25
Electoral Court Reform and Presidential Transition Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022).....	39
Fla. Stat. § 101.657 .....	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-101.....	25
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24 .....	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1119.....	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1132 .....	37
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1303.....	25
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-505 .....	37
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 10-301.1 .....	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.277 .....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 11474.....	36



N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.40 .....	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:15A-1 .....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-6-5.7 .....	24
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412 .....	37
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-600 .....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-838 (1943) .....	35
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-938 .....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.12755 .....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269911 .....	5, 25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269921 .....	5, 26, 32
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.465 .....	25
R.I. Sess. Law ch. 1863 § 6 (1932) .....	36
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-25 .....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-102 .....	24
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007 .....	38
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 85.0001 .....	24
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924 .....	37, 40-42
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-601 .....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-709 .....	37
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2537a .....	25
W. Va. Code § 3-3-3 .....	24

W. Va. Code § 3-3-5 .....	37
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.010 .....	25

**REGULATIONS**

01-17 Miss. Code R. § 2.1 .....	29
01-17 Miss. Code R. § 2.3.....	29
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-250-120 .....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cases Raising Claims Under the Uniformed and Overseas Citizen Absentee Voting Act</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just., <a href="https://bit.ly/4hJqsKo">https:// bit.ly/4hJqsKo</a> (last visited Feb. 20, 2025) .....	42
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872).....	32
<i>Early In-Person Voting</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <a href="https://bit.ly/43aCMhI">https://bit.ly/43aCMhI</a> (Dec. 20, 2024).....	24
Edward B. Moreton, Jr., <i>Voting by Mail</i> , 58 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1261 (1985) .....	33
George Frederick Miller, <i>Absentee Voters and Suffrage Laws</i> (1948) .....	33
J.H. Benton, <i>Voting in the Field</i> (1915) .....	33–34
Joseph P. Harris, <i>Election Administration in the United States</i> (1934) .....	35
<i>Mailing Standards of the United States Postal Service: Domestic Mail Manual</i> , U.S. Postal Serv. (July 14, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/430g383">https://bit.ly/430g383</a> .....	29
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1869).....	22
P. Orman Ray, <i>Absent Voters</i> , 8 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 442 (1914).....	34–35

P. Orman Ray, <i>Absent-Voting Laws</i> , 12 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 251 (1917).....	35–36
P. Orman Ray, <i>Absent-Voting Laws</i> , 18 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 321 (1924).....	34–35
<i>The Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act: Overview &amp; Issues</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv., <a href="https://bit.ly/3EVvMLC">https://bit.ly/3EVvMLC</a> (Oct. 26, 2016).....	40
<i>Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting: Hearing on H.R. 4393 Before the Subcomm. on Elections of the H. Comm. on H. Admin.</i> , 99th Cong. (1986) .....	36
<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1966).....	15
